weal Notice No. 30]

THE PETROLEUM ACT (Cap. 81)

THE PETROLEUM (AMENDMENT) RULE 1999

exercise of the powers conferred by section 10 of the roleum Act, the Minister hereby makes the following rule -

1. This Rule may be cited as the Petroleum amendment) Rule 1999.

2. Rule 38 of the Petroleum Rules is hereby amendtin the following manner -

(a) in paragraph (b) of subrule (4), by deleting the words "of Works and Public Utilities" and substituting therefor the words "responsible for energy"; and

(b) deleting subrule (5) and substituting therefor the following new subrule (5) -

" (5) The fees for a licence shall be as follows -

more than 20,000 litres and not more than 40,000 litres \$1,000.00 \$1,625.00 more than 40,000 litres and not more than 60,000 litres more than 60,000 litres and not more than 80,000 litres \$2,250.00 more than 100,000 litres and not more than 100,000 litres \$2,875.00 more than 120,000 litres and not more than 120,000 litres \$3,500.00 more than 140,000 litres and not more than 140,000 litres \$4,120.00 \$5,373.00 more than 160,000 litres and not more than 180,000 litres more than 180,000 litres and not more than 200,000 litres \$6,000.00 more than 200,000 litres \$10,000.00".

3. The principal Rules* are hereby amended by deleting the Subrule thereto and substituting therefor the following new Schedule -

"SCHEDULE

The Petroleum Rules

Licence to Possess Petroleum

(Rule 38)

NO.

Licence is hereby granted to for the storage in the premises described below, of litres petroleum, subject to the condition prescribed by the Petroleum Rules.

The licence shall be valid for a period of twelve calendar month from the date hereof and may be renewed on application being made for this purpose not less than fifteen days previous to the date of expiry.

Date of issue

Licensing Officer

This licence is issued subject to the provision of the Petroleum Rules of which the holder admits cognisance.

Dated at Honiara this day of 1999

WALTER NAEZON Minister of Energy, Mines and Minerals

*p. 2505.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd